

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ARMED FORCES**

UNITED STATES,

Appellee

v.

Juan I. CAMPOS
Sergeant (E-5)
U.S. Marine Corps,

Appellant

**BRIEF ON BEHALF
OF APPELLANT**

Crim.App. Dkt. No. 202200246

USCA Dkt. No. 24-0138/MC

TO THE JUDGES OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
ARMED FORCES:

Zoe R. Danielczyk
LT, JAGC, USN
Appellate Defense Counsel
Navy-Marine Corps Appellate
Review Activity
1254 Charles Morris Street, SE
Building 58, Suite 100
Washington, DC 20374
(202) 685-5188
zoe.r.danielczyk.mil@us.navy.mil
CAAF Bar No. 37750

Arthur L. Gaston III
CAPT, JAGC, USN
Appellate Defense Counsel
Navy-Marine Corps Appellate
Review Activity
1254 Charles Morris Street, SE
Building 58, Suite 100
Washington, DC 20374
(202) 685-7299
arthur.l.gaston2.mil@us.navy.mil
CAAF Bar No. 37756

Index of Brief

Table of Cases, Statutes, and Other Authorities iii

Issue Presented.....1

Introduction.....1

Statement of Statutory Jurisdiction.....2

Statement of the Case.....2

Statement of Facts.....3

Summary of Argument5

Argument.....7

 The military judge abused his discretion by admitting and considering,
 over defense objection, allegations of additional, uncharged abuse in the
 unsworn victim impact statement.7

 Standard of Review.7

 Discussion.....7

 A. The plain language of “victim impact” under R.C.M. 1001(c)(2)(B)
 does not include allegations of additional, uncharged misconduct.....9

 B. The language of R.C.M. 1001(c)(2)(B) does not have the same
 effect as similar language under R.C.M. 1001(b)(4).11

 C. The military judge’s error materially prejudiced Appellant’s
 substantial rights and infected the sentence.18

 Conclusion.....20

 Relief Requested.....21

Certificate of Filing and Service23

Certificate of Compliance with Rule 24(d).....24

Table of Cases, Statutes, and Other Authorities

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT

<i>Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	10
<i>Marx v. General Revenue Corp.</i> , 568 U.S. 371 (2013)	16
